

COLLEGE of CENTRAL FLORIDA

POLICY MANUAL

Title:	Number:	Page:	
GENERAL POWERS OF THE COLLEGE PRESIDENT	2.02	1 of 1	
	See Procedures:	[]Yes [x]No	
Legal Authority:	Board Adoption/Revision Approval		
Florida Statutes 1001.61, 1001.64, 1001.65	Dates : 9/3/80, 6/10/8	Dates : 9/3/80, 6/10/87, 10/19/88,	
FAC: 6A-14.0261	8/19/98, 10/22/02, 10	8/19/98, 10/22/02, 10/25/05	

The President of the College of Central Florida is the executive officer and corporate secretary of the District Board of Trustees as well as the chief administrative officer of the College, and all the components of the institution and all aspects of its operation are responsible to the Board through the President.

The President is selected and appointed by the District Board in accordance with qualifications prescribed in Florida Board of Education Rules and with criteria established by the Board. The President is charged by these rules and by board policy with carrying out the rules of the Board and with administering the College in the most efficient and effective manner possible. The President is responsible for the establishment of an administrative organization appropriate to the size, complexity, and objectives of the College.

The powers, duties, and responsibilities of the President are enumerated in Florida Statutes and State Board of Education Rules. The statutes and rules cited are incorporated herein as policies of the District Board of Trustees.

Rules of the District Board: It is presumed that policies, appointments, programs, and expenditures not recorded in the official minutes of the Board but made and actually in effect were made and put into effect according to rules of the Board. The President shall obtain Board approval for exceptions to rules of the Board.

Emergency Closing of the College: In the event of a weather-related or other significant emergency, the President is authorized to temporarily close the college. When doing so, the president will inform the Board of such action.

Other College Emergencies: When the safety or security of the College, its students or employees is at risk, the President shall enact such rules and take such action on behalf of the Board of Trustees as he or she deems appropriate in the circumstances to protect the College, its students and employees. Such rules or action shall be brought to the next meeting of the Board of Trustees for ratification.

College of Central Florida does not discriminate against any person on the basis of race, color, ethnicity, religion, gender, pregnancy, age, marital status, national origin, genetic information, sexual orientation, gender identity, veteran status or disability status in its programs, activities and employment. For inquiries regarding nondiscrimination policies contact Dr. Mary Ann Begley, Director of Diversity and Inclusion – Title IX Coordinator, Ocala Campus, Building 3, Room 117H, 3001 S.W. College Road, 352-291-4410, or Equity@cf.edu.